

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-2187

HENRY De MAYO,

Petitioner,

vs.

DEBORAH CHAMES and HELLER & CHAMES, P.A.,

Respondents.

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
DEBORAH CHAMES and HELLER & CHAMES, P.A.

---

JONATHAN A. HELLER  
HELLER AND CHAMES, P.A.  
261 NE 1<sup>st</sup> Street  
Sixth Floor  
Miami, Florida 33132  
(305) 372-5000 Telephone  
(305) 372-0052 Facsimile  
Florida Bar No. 340881

JAY M. LEVY  
JAY M. LEVY, P.A.  
9130 South Dadeland Blvd.  
Suite 1510  
Miami, Florida 33156  
(305) 670-8100 Telephone  
(305) 670-4827 Facsimile  
Florida Bar No. 219754

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Item</u>	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	5-6
II. Statement of the Case and Facts.....	7-12
III. Points Involved on Appeal.....	12
IV. Statement of the Standard of Review.....	13-15
V. Summary of the Argument.....	15-16
VI. Argument	

Point I

THE PARTIES TO A RETAINER AGREEMENT CAN AGREE THAT THE ATTORNEY’S CHARGING LIEN CAN APPLY TO THE CLIENT’S REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY AND NOT MERELY PROPERTY WHICH IS RECOVERED FOR THE CLIENT THROUGH THE EFFORTS OF THE ATTORNEY.....	16-26
---	-------

Point II

THE PLAIN LANGUAGE CONTAINED IN THE RETAINER AGREEMENT APPLIES THE LAW FIRM’S CHARGING LIEN TO ALL REAL AND PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE GEOGRAPHIC JURISDICTION OF THE CIRCUIT COURT WHICH ENTERTAINED THE CHARGING LIEN PROCEEDINGS....	26-27
--	-------

Point III

THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION OF THE  
LAW FIRM’S ATTORNEY’S FEES IS SUPPORTED  
BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND  
DOES NOT REPRESENT AN ABUSE OF THE  
TRIAL COURT’S DISCRETION.....27-29

Point IV

THERE IS COMPETENT EVIDENCE THAT DEMAYO  
WAS FULLY INFORMED AS TO THE CONTENTS  
OF THE RETAINER AGREEMENT WHEN HE  
ENTERED INTO THE AGREEMENT.....30-32

VII. Conclusion.....32-33

VIII. Certificate of Service.....34

IX. Certificate of Compliance..... 35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Item</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adkins v. Adkins</i> , 650 So.2d 61 (Fla. 3DCA 1994).....	14
<i>Afrazeh v. Miami Elevator Co. of America</i> , 769 So.2d 399, 401 (Fla. 3DCA 2000), <i>rev. denied, sub nom.</i> <i>Smyler v. Afrazeh</i> , 786 So.2d 580 (Fla. 2001).....	13, 12
<i>Arabia v. Siedlecki</i> , 789 So.2d 380, 383 (Fla. 4DCA 2001), <i>rev. denied sub nom. Lavalley, Brown, Ronan &amp; Soff, P.A.</i> <i>v. Arabia</i> , 817 So.2d 848 (Fla. 2002).....	31
<i>Bateman v. Service Ins. Co.</i> , 836 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 3DCA 2003).....	13
<i>Beach Higher Power Corp. v. Rekant</i> , 832 So.2d 831(Fla. 3DCA 2002).....	31
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	14
<i>Cole v. Kehoe</i> , 710 So.2d 705 (Fla. 4DCA 1998).....	21
<i>DeMayo v. Chames</i> , 934 So.2d 548 (Fla. 3DCA 2006).....	5, 11
<i>D’Amico v. Brightfelt</i> , 924 So.2d 812 (Fla. 4DCA 2006).....	7, 12
<i>Franklin &amp; Marbin, P.A. v. Mascola</i> , 711 So.2d 46 (Fla. 4DCA 1998)...	22
<i>Harrington v. Mendieta</i> , 927 So.2d 96 (Fla. 3DCA 2006).....	7, 14
<i>In re Kindy’s Estate</i> , 310 So.2d 349 (Fla. 3DCA), <i>cert.den.</i> , 324 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1975).....	30
<i>Lochner v. Monaco Cardillo and Keith, P.A.</i> , 551 So.2d 581 (Fla. 2DCA 1989).....	25
<i>Mazzorona v. Mazzorona</i> , 703 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 3DCA 1997).....	21

<i>Milio v. Leinoff and Silvers, P.A.</i> , 668 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 3DCA 1996)...	14
<i>Musselwhite v. Charboneau</i> , 840 So.2d 1158 (Fla. 5DCA 2003).....	13
<i>Pasin v. Kroo</i> , 412 So.2d 43 (Fla. 3DCA 1982).....	20
<i>Pubillones v. Lyons</i> , 943 So.2d 881 (Fla. 3DCA 2006).....	14
<i>Sabin v. Butter</i> , 531 So.2d 168 (Fla. 1988).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Sinclar, Louis, Siegel, Heath, Nussbaum &amp; Zavertnik, P.A.</i> , 428 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shawzin v. Sasser</i> , 658 so.2d 1148 (Fla. 4DCA 1995).....	25, 26
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , ____ So.2d ____, 2007 WL 1362862 (Fla. 2007).....	14
<i>Wechsler v. Novak</i> , 157 Fla. 703, 26 So.2d 884 (1946).....	19
<i>Yavitz v. Martinez, Charlip, Delgado &amp; Befeler</i> , 568 So.2d 103 (Fla. 3DCA 1990).....	21
<i>Young v. Taubman</i> , 855 So.2d 184 (Fla. 4DCA 2003).....	29
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Article X, §4(a), Florida Constitution.....	11, 10
